ESTADO LIBRE ASOCIADO DE PUERTO RICO
TRIBUNAL DE PRIMERA INSTANCIA

SALA SUPERIOR DE CAROLINA

Nombre: ONE WORLD COPORATION
Peticionario(a) CIVIL NUM .CA2020CV01800

VS

SOBRE: Liquidacion de Comunidad
Nombr e; ALBERTO MEDINA LOPEZ, ET ALS

Peticionados

DECLARACION EN APOYO DE SOLICITUD
PARA LITIGAR COMO INDIGENTE (IN FORMA PAUPERIYS)
EN CUMPLIMIENTO DE ORDEN DE 16 DE DICIEMBRE DE 2020
AL HONORABLE TRIBUNAL:

Y0, Alberto Medina Lopez, de por si, y en representacion de International Investments (Holdings) LTD ,
peticionados en € caso de epigrafe, en cumplimiento de la Ley NUum. 17 de 11 de marzo de
1912 (32 L.P.RA., sec. 1482); declaro que, como demandados, por razon de mi
situacion econdémica, estoy imposibilitado(a) de pagar los derechos y aranceles de esta accion
y creo que mi reclamacion es meritoria

Declaro que las respuestas que expreso a continuacion son ciertas:

1. Edad: 57

2. Fecha de Nacimiento: 1ro / Agosto / 1963
Dia Mes Afo

3. Direccion Postal: PO Box 6596 Woodbridge Virginia 22195

4. Direccion Residencial (s esdistinta a la postal):

5. Teléfono Residencial: (571 ) 230 - 9465

6. Ocupacion: Desempleado, afectado por reduccion laboral debido al Covid-19

Detener dos 0 mas empleos proveer los nombresy direcciones

Nombre del Patrono:

Direccion:
Teléfono del trabajo: ( ) -

Salario: $ Q semanal O quincena @ mensual

Nombre dd Patrono:

Direccion:
Teléfono del Trabajo: ( ) -

Salario: $ Q) semana @ quincena & mensual

8. S esta desempleado, indique la fecha de su ultimo empleo:

16 / Marzo | 2020
Dia Mes Afo

9. Nombredel conyuge: Soltero / Ninguno

OAT 1481 - PROSE — (Rev. Mayo / 2003)
Referencia (OAT-1168)

Declaracién en Apoyo de Solicitud
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CIVIL NUM .CA2020CV01800

10. Personasqueresiden con usted:
Nombre Edad Parentesco

Ninguno Relacionado Directamente

11. Dependientes: (No residen con usted)
Nombre Edad Parentesco

Ninguno Relacionado Directamente

Cantidad aportada para su sustento $o

12. Harecibido beneficios por concepto de:

O Si (Seleccione segun aplique) Q No

Cantidad
Herencia $ Indeterminada / No Partida
Premiosde Loteria Tradicional
Donaciones
Regalos

L oteria Electrénica
Deporte Hipico
Otros. (Especifique)

Beneficios futuros sujetos a

determinacion del Ejecutivo Federal
Total $ ILIQUIDO / VEA WWW.EBLM.US

13. ¢Usted o cualquier persona que viva bajo € mismo techo, recibe ayuda

gubernamental o de otra persona?.

@ Si (Seleccione segun aplique) Q No
Cantidad
Fondo del Seguro del Estado
Desempleo $1,228 MENSUAL / PUA
Retiro
Pension (estatal o federal)
Segur o Social
Tarjeta dela Familia
Asistencia Nutricional $200 MENSUAL /SNAP

Otrostipos de ayuda: (especifique)

Total $ 1,428 MENSUAL

14. Espropietariode lugar donderesidee O Si @ No
De contestar Si ala pregunta anterior, indique:
a. Valor estimado delaresidencia $

b. Cabidadd solar o finca
c. Valor del solar ofinca$

OAT 1481 - PROSE — (Rev. Mayo / 2003)
Referencia (OAT-1168)
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CIVIL NUM . CA2020CV01800

De Contestar No a la pregunta anterior, indique:
a. Nombredd duefio dela residencianNo DISPONIBLE POR LEY DE PRIVACIDAD
b. Nombre del duefio de la fincano DISPONIBLE POR LEY DE PRIVACIDAD
c. RentaMensual $4s0

15. Posee otros bienesinmuebles: si 0O No

Indique:
L ugar: LOIZA PR / OBJETO DEL PRESENTE LITIGIO

Disposicion inmueble: ILIQUIDO DEBIDO AL PRESENTE LITIGIO

Valor estimado $ A DETERMINARSE LUEGO DE FINALIZAR EL PRESENTE LITIGIO

16. Indique s posee otros bienes de valor
@ Si (Seleccione segun aplique) Q No
Valor Descripcion Valor estimado

Joyas $
Bonos
ACCi ones SUJETAS A ESTE LITIGIO INDETERMINADO

Vehiculo de motor

Total $ INDETERMINADO

17. Enumeretodas sus obligaciones o deudas
Acreedor Balance Pagos

CONTROVERSIA SUJETA A DETERMINACION $ INDETERMINADO $O
DEL TESORO DE LOS ESTADOS UNIDOS
VEA WWW.EBLM.US

18. Enumere sus gastos mensuales

Cantidad

Comida $300
Ropa
Agua
Luz
Teléfono $130
Transportacion $1,000 RENTA DE AUTO
Otros (Especifique)
RENTA $450

Total $1,880

Entiendo que cualquier afirmacién o respuesta falsa en esta declaracion, conlleva
pena de perjurio conforme al Articulo 225 del Cadigo de Puerto Rico, y que me expongo a
una pena de prision hasta un maximo de seisafios de incurrir en dicha conducta.

Declaro bajo pena de perjurio quelo anterior esciertoy correcto.

Firmado € 31 deDICIEMBRE de 2020 .

Firma del Peticionado

OAT 1481 - PROSE — (Rev. Mayo / 2003)
Referencia (OAT-1168)
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CIVIL NUM . CA2020CVv01800

JURAMENTO

Y 0, Alberto Medina Lopez , de 57 afos de edad, Ocasado(a)

Osoltero(@), nuimero de seguro social #1032 PROTEJIDO BAJO LA LEY FEDERAL, de ocupacion

DESEMPLEADO BAJO PUA y vecino(a) de ESTADO DE VIRGINIA bajo juramento declaro que:

1. Mi nombrey circunstancias personales son las indicadas anteriormente.
2. Soy laparte peticionada en el presente caso.
3. Todo lo expresado en & presente documento es cierto.

En Woodbridge , Virginia >>, a 31 deDICIEMBRE de 2020

Firma de la parte peticionada
31 de diciembre de 2020

Fecha

AFIDAVIT

Afidavit nimero:

Jurado y suscrito ante mi por la parte peticionada antes mencionada y cuya identidad ha
sido acreditada conforme a los mecanismos de ley, mediante ACUSE DE RECIBO OBRANTE EN AUTOS

En , Puerto Rico, a de de 20 )

Secretario(a) del Tribunal
o Notario(a) Publico(a)

Por:

Secretario(a) Auxiliar

OAT 1481 - PROSE — (Rev. Mayo / 2003)
Referencia (OAT-1168)
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Estado Libre Asociado de Puerto Rico \
TRIBU NAL GENERAL DE JUSTICA

B e e Tﬁbunal ae Pmmera lnstanc|a T
Sala @ Superior [_] Municipal de

CASO NUM. CA2020CV01800
Saldén Num.
ONE WORLD CORPORATION ; ~ LIQUIDACION DE COMUNIDAD
Parte Demandante o Sobre: DE BIENES
INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS, LTD !
ALBERTO MEDINA LOPEZ
Parte Demandada
NOTIFICACION

A: ALBERTO MEDINA LOPEZ
PO BOX 6596
WOODBRIDGE, VA 22195

El (La) Secretario(a) que suscribe certifica y notifica a usted que con relacion al (a la):
Mocién de Enmiendas o Determinaciones Iniciales o Adicionales

Mocién de Reconsideracién

Mocion de Nuevo Juicio

Mocién de Reconsideracion y de Enmiendas o Determinaciones Iniciales o Adicionales

Mocion de Reconsideracion y/o Enmiendas o Determinaciones Iniciales o Adicionales y
Nuevo Juicio

Mocién: FORMA PAUPERIS
Caso de Ep|grafe

D& Oododo

este Tribunal emiti6 una  Orden el 10 “de  diciembre —de 2020 ~

[ ] Se aneja copia o incluye enlace:

X] Se transcribe la determinacion a ‘continuacion:
PARA PRESENTAR MOCION EN FORMA PAUPERIS DEBE LLENAR EL FORMULARIO
DE PLANILLA DEBIDAMENTE. NO HA LUGAR A LA MOCION EN FORMA PAUPERIS.

SE LE ADVIERTE que al ser una parte o su representante legal en el caso sujeto a

esta Orden, usted puede presentar un recurso de apelacion, revisién o certiorari, de conformidad
con el procedimiento y en el término establecido por ley, regla o reglamento. aplicable.

CERTIFICO que la determmamon emitida por el Tribunal fue debidamente registrada y archivada
hoy 16 de  diciembre de 2020 , y que se envid copia de esta notificacion

a las personas antes indicadas, a sus direcciones registradas en el caso conforme a la normativa
aplicable. En esta misma fecha fue archivada en autos copia de esta notificaciéon.

Notas de Ia Secretarla ORDEN EMITDA POR LA HON JUEZ NEREIDA FELICIANO

B =

En CAROLINA , Puerto Rlco a 16 de dlClembre de 2020.

LCDA. MARILYN APONTE RODRIGUEZ Por:f/ DENISSE TORRES RUIZ

Nombre del (de la) ‘ ‘Nombre y Firma del (de la)
Secretario(a) Regional Secretario(a) Auxiliar del Tribunal

OAT 1812 Formulario Unico de Notificacion — Sentencias, Resoluciones, Ordenes y Minutas
(Rev. Enero 2017)
‘ Pagina 1. de 1
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Cut on dotted line.
Instructions Click-N-Ship® Label Record
S ket Spo bt e Lol s o b
e R Loe L ABEL. 9405 5036 9930 0220 9782 25
- Trans. #: 520457960 Prlont.y Mail® Postage: $7.75
2. Place your label so it does not wrap around the edge of Print Date: 01/03/2021 Total: $7.75
the package. Ship Date: 01/04/2021
Expected
Delivery Date:  01/08/2021
3. Adhere your label to the package. A self-adhesive label
is recommended. If tape or glue is used, DO NOT TAPE
OVER BARCODE. Be sure all edges are secure. From:  ALBERTO MEDINA
PO BOX 6596
4. To mail your package with PC Postage®, you WOODBRIDGE VA 22195-6596

may schedule a Package Pickup online, hand to
your letter carrier, take to a Post Office™, or
drop in a USPS collection box.

To: CENTRO JUDICIAL DE CAROLINA
5. Mail your package on the "Ship Date" you CAROLINA SUPERIOR COURT

selected when creating this label. PO BOX 267
CAROLINA PR 00986-0267

* Retail Pricing Priority Mail rates apply. There is no fee for USPS Tracking® service
on Priority Mail service with use of this electronic rate shipping label. Refunds for
unused postage paid labels can be requested online 30 days from the print date.

P IITEDSTATES.  Thank you for shipping with the United States Postal Service!

Check the status of your shipment on the USPS Tracking® page at usps.com
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Use Priority Mail Express packaging or stickers. Securely affix label to mail piece. Do not tape over barcode. Service guarantees begin with
the acceptance processing of this item when brought to a USPS retail location, or when the item returns to the Post Office after being collected
during delivery/collection or from a Priority Mail Express Collection box. This Online Record must be presented to Postal personnel if applying for a
service related refund. Refunds for unused postage paid labels can be requested online 30 days from the print date.

PRIORITY
F UNITEDST/.ITES@ * MAIL * - -
emenee: | Exeress: CliCK-N-Ship® Label Record DO NOT MAIL
PO ZIP Code [ 1-Day Flat Rate
22195 |Iq) 2.pay | 3:00PM K]
Weight Address to PO Box Postage
Ibs 0zs O $26.35
) 9470 1036 9930 0055 6001 13
No Delivery Contents Value COD Fee Ins. Fee
O saturday [ f'u?gay/ $0.00 Signature Service:
oliga
4 Total Postage & F Ship Date: 01/09/2021
olalFosiage & Fees Scheduled Delivery Date: 01/11/2021
$26.35
LABEL INFORMATION
FROM: TO:
'—ALBERTO MEDINA '_CENTRO JUDICIAL DE CAROLINA 1
PO BOX 6596 CAROLINA SUPERIOR COURT
WOODBRIDGE VA 22195-6596 PO BOX 267
CAROLINA PR 00986-0267
_ _ L _
FOR PICKUP OR TRACKING GO TO USPS.COM usps.com

Label Feb 2014

USPS Employee: For service failure refunds, follow standard refund procedures.
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Commonwealth of Puerto Rico

Court of First Instance
Carolina Superior Courtroom

One World Corporation Civil Num: CA2020CVvV01800
300 E. Lombard St.
Suite 840
Baltimore, MD 21202
Plaintiff

V. RE:

International Holdings, LTD

Suite 104 97-B

Granby St.

PO Box 1639

Kingstown, St. Vincent & The Grenadines
Alberto Medina Lopez

PO Box 6596

Woodbridge, VA 22195

Defendants

Civil Action

Liquidation of Community

ANSWER TO COMPLAINT IN FORMA PAUPERIS
& PETITION TO DISMISS BY EMBLEZLEMENT, UNFAIR ENRICHMENT & FRAUD

Defendant Alberto Medina Lopez, appearing by himself as a natural person,
prose, (hereafter “AML”); and, the artificial juridical person, the offshore corporate
entity International Holdings, LTD (correctly known, identified and registered since
the year 2005 as International Investments (Holdings) LTD) (hereafter “IIHLTD”),
appearing prose, represented by the aforesaid “AML” as its absolute owner and sole-
universal shareholder, hereby answer the Complaint of Plaintiff One World
Corporation (hereafter “OWC”), and assert their Affirmative Defenses as follows:

1. Denied in part; admitted in part, as follows:

A - Currently, based on the legal grounds and evidence well explained
below, AML as an individual, and ITHLTD as an artificial person, are the full
and absolute owners in common, sharing each one fifty percent (50%b)
undivided ownership, of the parcel of land described as follows in Spanish:
“RUSTICA: Estancia denominada “Juan Perez”, sita en el Barrio de
Montenegro de la jurisdiccién de Loiza, compuesta de 850 cuerdas de terreno.
Colindante al Norte, con el mar; por el Sur, con la Hacienda de Don Teodoro
Chevremont; por el Este, con terrenos de la Hacienda Pablica; y por el Oeste,
con la Hacienda denominada Pifiones.” Recorded in the Karibe System, property

number 57 of Loiza, inscription 14", as last (hereafter “P57”).
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Page 2 of 8
Civil Num: CA2020CVv01800

B — AML and IIHLTD fully deny that OWC, including all his past
antecessors in interest, recorded in the title chain, fully controlled by the
promoters of this frivolous civil action, Mr. Anthony Edwin Hurley and Mrs.
Mary Elizabeth Hicklin, had or has a legal title and valid undivided full
ownership in common (pro-indiviso) in the above described land P57. Same
lack of ownership applies too to all Hurley and Hicklin’s silent (past, present
and future) associates, heirs, partners, creditors & assignees (known and
unknown), including Mr. Eugene M. Allamby (U.S. Naval Intelligence Office
officer), Mr. Robert Thomas Taylor (Washington D.C. retired police officer,
Maryland Driver License Number T-460-745-792-881 / DOB 11-17-48), and,
Mr. Michael Gene Daniel (U.S. Department of Defense retired officer,

Maryland Driver License Number D-540-603-275-447 / DOB 06-15-54).

See EXHIBIT 1 - Plaintiff Identifications (1 Page), at

https://protonicsmail.com/owc-litigation.html

C - The main legal grounds of said assertion are the undisputable
FACTS that OWC, including all his previous common persons and entities in
interest, mentioned in the Puerto Rico’s Registry of Property title chain, like
Diversified Investments (Holdings), LTD (DIHLTD), and the controlling
shareholders Mr. Anthony Edwin Hurley and Mrs. Mary Elizabeth Hicklin (as
promoters of this civil action), as identified below, NEVER and EVER
delivered to AML and ITHLTD the agreed liquid monetization of Four
Hundred Fifty Million U.S. dollars ($450,000,000) AS FULL PAYMENT,; via
loaning, servicing, selling and/or developing said immovable asset P57, during
a long illegal retention period of 18 years, counting from the year 2002 to
present; and, moreover, NEVER and EVER paid to AML and IIHLTD the
fifty percent (50%) minimum shared benefit of said capitalization agreement
with a valuation of Two Hundred Twenty Five Million U.S. dollars
($225,000,000); neither, the repeated small sum of Two Hundred Ninety Five
Thousand U.S. dollars ($295,000) mentioned in all the recorded title chain
deeds (private conveyance to Hurley & Hicklin, from July 28, 2004; #6 of
protocolization, to Hurley & Hicklin, of August 16, 2005, before the Notary

Public Jorge R. Diaz Aquino; #6, to DIHLTD, of October 14, 2005, before the


https://protonicsmail.com/owc-litigation.html
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Notary Public Annette Rivero Marin; and, #3, to OWC, of July 10, 2007, before
the Public Notary Edgardo Oyola Torres, as last inscription); neither, an
agreed minimum support living expenses of One Hundred Thousand U.S.
dollars per month ($100,000/month) until the completion of said multimillion
capitalization.

Anthony Edwin Hurley

1401 Sheford Rd Baltimore MD 21239

SSN 214-48-7682

Tels 301-785-4661 / (301) 785-2438

Maryland Driver’s License

Class C #H-640-067-188-780

Birth Date 10/10/1951

Sex M HT: 5-11 WT: 190/ Rest B Type R

Email: 1worldcorporation@gmail.com

Mary Elizabeth Hicklin

1401 Sheford Rd Baltimore MD 21239

SSN 213-60-6669

Tel 301-785-5768 Fax (410) 296-4052

Maryland Driver’s License

Class C #H-245-587-210-430 / Birth Date: 06/08/1954

Email: 1worldcorporation@gmail.com

D - By the act of asking to this Honorable Court the subdivision and
liquidation of said immovable asset P57 community, OWC and his shareholders
Mr. Anthony Edwin Hurley, Mrs. Mary Elizabeth Hicklin and associates,
pretend to take for FREE (unpaid) Two Hundred Twenty Five Million U.S.
dollars ($225,000,000) in assets valuation, stealing the land patrimony
belonging entirely to AML and ITHLTD jointly; ALL, by virtue of the Hurley
and Hicklin’s illegal actions and criminal-indictable executed acts of
CONTRACT BREACHING, EMBEZZELMENT, UNFAIR ENRICHMENT,
ASSETS KIDNAPPING, TRANSFERENCES IN FRAUD OF CREDITORS,
CONCEALING, RACKETEERING, CONSPIRACY, COERCION, PUNITIVE
& TORT DAMAGES and FALSE PRETENSES. The alleged community
between OWC and AML & IIHLTD does not exist. Therefore, it CANNOT
be liquidated.
E - During the past 15 years OWC, including all his aforementioned

previous common persons and entities in interest, have been concealing,
conspiring, destroying and manipulating all P57’s corporate and banking

records, books, ledgers and accounting; keeping AML and ITHLTM ignorant, in

a perpetual poverty condition limbo, with the hardship of continuing
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controlling illegally said piece of land P57. That illegal control has impeded to

AML and IIHLTD to get the capacity to raise capital with the land for 18 years,

suffering the direct consequence of not having the financial resources to litigate
in the courts to stop said criminal venues during very long period of time, at the
extreme to appear in this civil action as indigents, IN FORMA PAUPERIS.
F - The business relationship between AML, Hurley and Hicklin started
on December 8th of 2002, when the last ones published an ad in the Washington
Post newspaper (Section P & Q3) asking for half million U.S. dollar as working
capital for their 2" music enterprise (Megaproductions, Inc., DBA
Megaconcerts), suggesting to AML the using of said property P57 to raise

capital via loans, development, collateral using and other venues.

See EXHIBIT 2 — P57 Monetization History (231 Pages), at

https://protonicsmail.com/owc-litigation.html

G - Between the dates of December of 2002 to July 2004 (17 months)
Hurley and Hicklin worked with AML to appraised and clarified P57 boundaries
before Puerto Rico’s Courts, participating mainly as helpers, links and brokers,
with the expectation to be compensated in the future after bringing a buyer or
lender. Outcome, that they NEVER DELIVERED until present time,

embezzling AML and IIHLTD for 18 years, keeping illegally P57’s fifty percent

undivided interest, via their fraudulent corporate NON-AUTORIZED multi
conveyances, making hard to AML and IIHLTD the recovery of their legitimate
full ownership.

H - After July 2004 Hurley and Hicklin convinced AML to execute on
their favor a deeded transfer of P57’s fifty percent undivided interest
WITHOUT MONEY ($0) in exchange to raise the aforesaid liquid monetization
of Four Hundred Fifty Million U.S. dollars ($450,000,000), to be shared in
equal parts in the future via loaning, servicing, selling and/or developing;

capitalization that they never delivered to AML. Said transfer was part of a

well-crafted fraudulent plan to TRICK and EMBEZZLE at perpetuity
AML. As a second embezzling act, after the execution of that first step, Hurley
and Hicklin transferred their shared personal P57 interest to DIHLTD on

October 2005. Then, to OWC on July 2007. Creating a FALSE, NULL and
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VOID protecting titling shield structure in Registry of Property by virtue of
committing FRAUD, with the premeditated and well calculated future plan of
asking a liquidation and subdivision TAKING FOR FREE Two Hundred
Twenty Five Million U.S. dollars ($225,000,000) in assets valuation, stealing

the land patrimony belonging entirely to AML and IIHLTD jointly.

See EXHIBIT 3 — IRS Whistleblowing Case (59 Pages), at

https://protonicsmail.com/owc-litigation.html

I - Pursuant all signed contracting, all parties agreed never compensate
SERVICES. Instead, only compensate a liquid capitalization of Four Hundred
Fifty Million U.S. dollars ($450,000,000) via loaning, servicing, selling and/or
developing said immovable asset P57.

J - During a long period of 18 years OWC, Hurley, Hicklin and
associates have refused to return to AML said illegally retained P57°s 50%
undivided ownership interest, rejecting all reasonably good faith solutions.

K - If the aforesaid illegal behavior is not enough, on the year 2006
OWTC per conduct of Hurley and Hicklin asked to private investors to buy OWC
non-voting shares for approximately Four Hundred Thousand U.S. dollars
($400,000) to pay the marketing costs to sell the P57 in an international public

auction sale with the company JPKing Auctioneers, concealing all bank

accounts, books and accountancy from AML and IIHLTD, stealing the funds for
their personal use and other non-related ventures, executing a clear FRAUD.

Until present, the whereabouts of that funding is unknown. The auction never

was executed. It was a mechanism to steal the funds.

See EXHIBIT 4 — Public Auction Sale Plan (24 Pages), at

https://protonicsmail.com/owc-litigation.html

So the things, on the year 2007 said fraudsters OWC, Hurley, Hicklin
and associates hired a local surveyor, Mr. Ismael Carrasquillo, creating an illegal
subdivision plat plan in the P57 land, never approved by the Planning Board

of Puerto Rico committing a real estate felony, in violation of 4 LPRA 2091 (5)

and 31 LPRA 3453 (6) as amended. In the same year they used said illegal

document to update the previous 2003 MAI clean appraisal, showing to the

markets a NON-EXISTENT subdivision. This felony was recorded illegally in


https://protonicsmail.com/owc-litigation.html
http://www.jpking.com/
https://protonicsmail.com/owc-litigation.html
https://casetext.com/statute/laws-of-puerto-rico/title-four-judiciary/part-vi-notarial-practice/chapter-101-1987-notarial-act/subchapter-vii-testimony-or-statements-of-authenticity/2091-testimony-or-statement-of-authenticity-concept-restrictions-extent-of-notarial-responsibility
https://casetext.com/statute/laws-of-puerto-rico/title-thirty-one-civil-code/subtitle-4-obligations-and-contracts/part-ii-contracts/chapter-257-effectiveness-of-contracts/3453-contracts-which-must-appear-in-public-instrument-contracts-which-must-be-in-writing
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the Registry of Property by virtue of the deed #3, in favor of OWC, on July 10,
2007, before the Public Notary Edgardo Oyola Torres, as last inscription,
stating FALSELY that AML agreed to subdivide the East side of P57. AML

NEVER-EVER authorized that act. OWC inscribed a NULL and VVOID Ab

Initio 413 acres subdivision agreement WITHOUT the consent of AML and

[HHLTD.

See EXHIBIT 5 — Fraudulent Appraisal (166 Pages), at

https://protonicsmail.com/owc-litigation.html

L - So the things, on the year 2009 the criminal enterprise continued. All

concealed from AML and IIHLTD. This time, OWC, per conduct of his

shareholders Hurley, Hicklin and associates, started offering in United States

unregistered securities, using as collateral the AML and IIHLTD land ownership

to finance a 3,800 acres development in Dominican Republic known as Los
Corbanitos (concealed to AML and IIHLTD too), in violation of the U.S.
Federal and State Laws of Washington DC, Maryland and Arizona. The
outcome of said dark operation was getting a Cease and Desist Order from
Washington D.C. Securities Commissioner, after an under-covered work. Since
said year this high-profile fraud scheme has been included in the educational
platform of the American Bar Association as a learning tool for all attorneys in

America.

See EXHIBIT 6 — Securities Fraud (143 Pages), at

https://protonicsmail.com/owc-litigation.html

M — As victims, not having other civil financially reachable remedies,
AML and IIHLTD have been asking the criminal prosecution of Hurley,
Hicklin and associates before the U.S. Department of Justice, the Federal
Bureau of Investigation, the Internal Revenue Service (whistleblowing $225+
million U.S. dollar per year tax evasion, reported in 1099 MISC), Maryland’s

State Comptroller and the Maryland Attorney General.

See EXHIBIT 7 — Fed. & State Prosecutions (6 Pages), at

https://protonicsmail.com/owc-litigation.html



https://protonicsmail.com/owc-litigation.html
http://eblm.us/LosCorbanitosAppraisal.pdf
http://eblm.us/LosCorbanitosAppraisal.pdf
https://protonicsmail.com/owc-litigation.html
https://protonicsmail.com/owc-litigation.html
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N — Pursuant all the applicable rule of Law, this Honorable Court CANNOT

authorize this fraudulent OWC P57 community liguidation and subdivision.

Denied in part; admitted in part, as follows:

Pursuant all the legal grounds and facts explained in the answer number
ONE, AML as an individual, and IIHLTD as an artificial person, are the full and
absolute owners in common, sharing each one fifty percent (50%) undivided
ownership, of P57; and, AML and IIHLTD fully deny that OWC, including all
his past antecessors in interest, recorded in the title chain, fully controlled by the
criminal promoters of this civil action, Mr. Anthony Edwin Hurley and Mrs.
Mary Elizabeth Hicklin, had or has a legal title and valid undivided full
ownership in common (pro-indiviso) in the above described land P57.
Denied totally, as follows:

OWC is not, and, cannot be called or identified as a co-owner of P57.
Therefore, discussing about a positive or negative agreement, or parties, is a

non-sense, or a disparate that defies all rationales.

. Admitted.

Denied in part; admitted in part, as follows:

According to the Article 334 of the Puerto Rico Civil Code (31 LPRA
1279) no co-owner can be obliged to endure a co-ownership. Said statute IS
NOT applicable to OWC because he has lack of ownership in P57.
Therefore, no rights in the immovable. As creditors of the OWC’s usurped
F57 interest, AML and IIHLTD, pursuant to the Article 337 of the aforesaid
Civil Code (31 LPRA 1282), has the full right to ask the dismissal of the
present frivolous civil action by the grounds of FRAUD.
§ 1282. Concurrence or objection of creditors or assignees

The creditors or assignees of the part-owners may concur in the division
of the thing held in common and object to any division which may be made
without their concurrence. But they cannot object to a division already made
except in cases of fraud, or when made notwithstanding a formal opposition

interposed to prevent it, without prejudice, however, to the rights of the creditor
or assignee to maintain its validity.

. Admitted in part, denied in part, as follows:

P57 can be subdivided by the owners only, not by OWC that has lack

of ownership. OWC never paid or inherited it for having it.

7. Admitted.


https://casetext.com/statute/laws-of-puerto-rico/title-thirty-one-civil-code/subtitle-2-property-ownership-and-its-modifications/part-iii-common-ownership-of-property/chapter-149-rights-and-duties-of-co-owners
https://casetext.com/statute/laws-of-puerto-rico/title-thirty-one-civil-code/subtitle-2-property-ownership-and-its-modifications/part-iii-common-ownership-of-property/chapter-149-rights-and-duties-of-co-owners
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The OWC illegal control has impeded to AML and IIHLTD to get the capacity
to raise capital with the land P57 for 18 years, suffering the direct consequence
of not having the financial resources to update the IIHLTD resident agent
presence and corporate status at Saint Vincent and The Grenadines.

WHEREFORE, all Defendants pleads to the Honorable Court the
acceptance of all the grounds and evidence, proceeding with the immediate
dismissal of the present frivolous civil action IN FORMA PAUPERIS, free of
Court filings fees, ordering to the Plaintiff officials, Mr. Anthony Edwin Hurley
and Mrs. Mary Elizabeth Hicklin, the immediate delivery in favor of AML of all
OWTC usurped shareholdings, domiciled at Delaware State, PLUS Seven
Hundred Fifty Million U.S. dollars ($750,000,000) in TRIPLE liquid and due
civil personal FRAUD damages.

Remotely, at Woodbridge, Virginia State; this November 13™",2020

International Investments (Holdings) LTD,

p/c of sole shareholder, principal and owner

(LT Pl 755
Alberto Medina Lopez

PO Box 6596

Woodbridge, VA 22195

Tel. 571-230-9465

Email: alberto_medina@yahoo.com

Defendants

ASKING TO APPEAR IN FORMA PAUPERIS FREE OF FILING FEES

DUE TO SUFFERED DAMAGES BY THE PLAINTIFF & COVID-19 UNEMPLOYMENT

NOTIFICATION CERTIFICATION

Today, November 13th, 2020, Defendants certified have notified Plaintiff’s Attorney:
Lcda. Rosanna Rivera Sanchez PO Box 14584 San Juan, Puerto Rico 00919

Tel (787) 231-5894 Email: rrivera@bbh-law.com

Via U.S. Mail / Email / Web https://protonicsmail.com/owc-litigation.html



mailto:rrivera@bbh-law.com
https://protonicsmail.com/owc-litigation.html
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Instructions Click-N-Ship® Label Record
S e Snio eteuique. Latse s o be USPS TRAGKING #
oY On ALTER L ABRL Ty onee. 9405 5036 9930 0126 7391 73
- Trans. #: 513857202 Prlont.y Mail® Postage: $7.75
2. Place your label so it does not wrap around the edge of Print Date: 11/14/2020 Total: $7.75
the package. Ship Date: 11/14/2020
Expected
Delivery Date:  11/18/2020
3. Adhere your label to the package. A self-adhesive label
is recommended. If tape or glue is used, DO NOT TAPE
OVER BARCODE. Be sure all edges are secure. From:  ALBERTO MEDINA
PO BOX 6596
4. To mail your package with PC Postage®, you WOODBRIDGE VA 22195-6596

may schedule a Package Pickup online, hand to
your letter carrier, take to a Post Office™, or
drop in a USPS collection box.

To: CENTRO JUDICIAL DE CAROLINA

5. Mail your package on the "Ship Date" you CAROLINA SUPERIOR COURTROOM

selected when creating this label. PO BOX 267
CAROLINA PR 00986-0267

* Retail Pricing Priority Mail rates apply. There is no fee for USPS Tracking® service
on Priority Mail service with use of this electronic rate shipping label. Refunds for
unused postage paid labels can be requested online 30 days from the print date.

P IITEDSTATES.  Thank you for shipping with the United States Postal Service!

Check the status of your shipment on the USPS Tracking® page at usps.com
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Instructions Click-N-Ship® Label Record
S Clck g b o g, Lot as o be USPS TRACKING #
COPY OR ALTER LaBEL. Y onee: 9405 5036 9930 0126 7408 65
- Trans. #: 513857757 Prlont.y Mail® Postage: $7.75
2. Place your label so it does not wrap around the edge of Print Date: 11/14/2020 Total: $7.75
the package. Ship Date: 11/14/2020
Expected
Delivery Date:  11/18/2020
3. Adhere your label to the package. A self-adhesive label
is recommended. If tape or glue is used, DO NOT TAPE
OVER BARCODE. Be sure all edges are secure. From:  ALBERTO MEDINA
PO BOX 6596
4. To mail your package with PC Postage®, you WOODBRIDGE VA 22195-6596

may schedule a Package Pickup online, hand to
your letter carrier, take to a Post Office™, or
drop in a USPS collection box.
To: LCDA. ROSANNA RIVERA SANCHEZ
5. Mail your package on the "Ship Date" you PO BOX 14584

selected when creating this label. SAN JUAN PR 00916-4584

* Retail Pricing Priority Mail rates apply. There is no fee for USPS Tracking® service
on Priority Mail service with use of this electronic rate shipping label. Refunds for
unused postage paid labels can be requested online 30 days from the print date.

P IITEDSTATES.  Thank you for shipping with the United States Postal Service!

Check the status of your shipment on the USPS Tracking® page at usps.com



UNITED STATES Shipment Confirmation

’ POSTAL SERVICE. Acceptance Notice
A. Mailer Action
Note To Mailer: The labels and volume associated to this form Shipment Date:_11/14/20
online, must match the labeled packages being presented to the '
USPS® employee with this form. Shipped From:
ALBERTO MEDINA
PO BOX 6596

WOODBRIDGE VA 22195-6596

Type of Mail Volume
Priority Mail® 2
Priority Mail Express™* 0
International Mail* 0
First-Class Package Service - Retail™ 0
Other 0
Total Volume 2

*Start time for products with service guarantees will begin when mail arrives at the local Post Office™
and items receive individual processing and acceptance scans.

B. USPS Action

USPS EMPLOYEE: Please scan upon pickup or receipt of mail. Leave form with customer or in customer's mail receptacle.

Employee verifies the package volume count on the Package Pickup Carrier Manifest.
- If the volume on the manifest matches the volume being collected from the customer, the employee should make the 1:YES selection
by pressing the number 1 on the keypad of the handheld scanner, or on the keyboard of the POS ONE terminal.
- If the volume on the manifest does not match the volume being collected from the customer, the employee should make the 2:NO
selection. The mail should still be collected and dispatched as normal.

USPS SCAN

9475 7036 9930 0378 8584 58

PS Form 5630, PSN 7530-08-000-4335, July 5, 2006
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Instructions Click-N-Ship® Label Record
tExch ClkaSipe abel s uiqu, Lol retobe USPS TRACKING #
e R Loe L ABEL. 9405 5036 9930 0221 0132 39
- Trans. #: 520459866 Prlont.y Mail® Postage: $7.75
2. Place your label so it does not wrap around the edge of Print Date: 01/03/2021 Total: $7.75
the package. Ship Date: 01/04/2021
Expected
Delivery Date:  01/08/2021
3. Adhere your label to the package. A self-adhesive label
is recommended. If tape or glue is used, DO NOT TAPE
OVER BARCODE. Be sure all edges are secure. From:  ALBERTO MEDINA
PO BOX 6596
4. To mail your package with PC Postage®, you WOODBRIDGE VA 22195-6596

may schedule a Package Pickup online, hand to
your letter carrier, take to a Post Office™, or
drop in a USPS collection box.
To: LCDA. ROSANNA RIVERA SANCHEZ
5. Mail your package on the "Ship Date" you 1216 CALLE LUCHETTI

selected when creating this label. SAN JUAN PR 00907-1823

* Retail Pricing Priority Mail rates apply. There is no fee for USPS Tracking® service
on Priority Mail service with use of this electronic rate shipping label. Refunds for
unused postage paid labels can be requested online 30 days from the print date.

P IITEDSTATES.  Thank you for shipping with the United States Postal Service!

Check the status of your shipment on the USPS Tracking® page at usps.com
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Instructions Click-N-Ship® Label Record
S Clck g b o g, Lot as o be
COPY OR ALTER LABEL. 9405 5036 9930 0221 0132 46
- Trans. #: 520459866 Prlont.y Mail® Postage: $7.75
2. Place your label so it does not wrap around the edge of Print Date: 01/03/2021 Total: $7.75
the package. Ship Date: 01/04/2021
Expected
Delivery Date:  01/08/2021
3. Adhere your label to the package. A self-adhesive label
is recommended. If tape or glue is used, DO NOT TAPE
OVER BARCODE. Be sure all edges are secure. From:  ALBERTO MEDINA
PO BOX 6596
4. To mail your package with PC Postage®, you WOODBRIDGE VA 22195-6596

may schedule a Package Pickup online, hand to
your letter carrier, take to a Post Office™, or
drop in a USPS collection box.
To: LCDA. ROSANNA RIVERA SANCHEZ
5. Mail your package on the "Ship Date" you PO BOX 193905

selected when creating this label. SAN JUAN PR 00919-3905

* Retail Pricing Priority Mail rates apply. There is no fee for USPS Tracking® service
on Priority Mail service with use of this electronic rate shipping label. Refunds for
unused postage paid labels can be requested online 30 days from the print date.

P IITEDSTATES.  Thank you for shipping with the United States Postal Service!

Check the status of your shipment on the USPS Tracking® page at usps.com
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Use Priority Mail Express packaging or stickers. Securely affix label to mail piece. Do not tape over barcode. Service guarantees begin with
the acceptance processing of this item when brought to a USPS retail location, or when the item returns to the Post Office after being collected
during delivery/collection or from a Priority Mail Express Collection box. This Online Record must be presented to Postal personnel if applying for a
service related refund. Refunds for unused postage paid labels can be requested online 30 days from the print date.
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